

FILED

AUG 01 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 298183

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

CARYL J. CLIFTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LINDA ROSS, personal representative of the ESTATE OF WALTER D.
JOHNSON, SR.,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew C. Albrecht, WSBA No. 36801
George M. Ahrend, WSBA No. 25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
509-764-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Caryl J. Clifton

FILED

AUG 01 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 298183

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

CARYL J. CLIFTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LINDA ROSS, personal representative of the ESTATE OF WALTER D.
JOHNSON, SR.,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew C. Albrecht, WSBA No. 36801
George M. Ahrend, WSBA No. 25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
509-764-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Caryl J. Clifton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Background Facts.....	6
B. Majerus-Clifton-Johnson Lawsuit.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	14
B. Clifton has proven his prima facie case.....	15
C. All of Clifton’s claims were timely filed.....	19
D. Limitations periods were tolled, and the Johnson Estate should be barred by equitable principles from contradicting Johnson’s prior litigation position that whether the deeds overlapped could only be known after a trial.	26
E. The Johnson Estate has failed to prove its statute of limitations affirmative defense because it has failed to prove the date Clifton suffered actual and appreciable damages was outside of the applicable time limits.....	31
F. <i>Res judicata</i> does not shield the Johnson Estate because the prior judgment was between different parties and involved different subjects and legal claims.	32

G. The clean hands doctrine does not bar Clifton’s claims because Clifton has not committed any willful misconduct.	36
H. Clifton requests attorneys’ fees and costs on appeal..	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993)	25
<i>Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King</i> , 41 Wn. App. 887, 707 P.2d 1361 (1985)	19
<i>Brown v. ProWest Transport Ltd.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 412, 886 P.2d 223 (1994)	14
<i>Cent. Washington Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee</i> , 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997)	16, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)	16
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)	30
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)	21
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995)	31
<i>Harsin v. Oman</i> , 68 Wash. 281, 123 P. 1 (1912)	35
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976)	21, 22, 29, 31
<i>Henderson v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 547, 704 P.2d 1256 (1985)	32
<i>Hughes v. Reed</i> , 46 F.2d 435, 440 (10th Cir. 1931)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Langham & Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	17

<i>In re Skylstad</i> , 160 Wn.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002) amended on denial of reconsideration, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	14
<i>J. L. Cooper & Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	37
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2001).....	38
<i>Meder v. CCME Corp.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 801, 502 P.2d 1252 (1972).....	33, 36
<i>Mellor v. Chamberlin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	27
<i>Mueller v. Garske</i> , 1 Wn. App. 406, 461 P.2d 886 (1969).....	29
<i>Pietz v. Indermuehle</i> , 89 Wn. App. 503, 949 P.2d 449 (1998).....	20, 23
<i>Ryan v. Plath</i> , 18 Wn.2d 839, 140 P.2d 968 (1943).....	19
<i>Seamans v. Walgren</i> , 82 Wn.2d 771, 514 P.2d 166 (1973).....	29
<i>Shew v. Coon Bay Loafers, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 40, 455 P.2d 359 (1969).....	24
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....	26
<i>Veit ex rel. Nelson v. BNSF</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	14

<i>Wells v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 880, 376 P.2d 644 (1962).....	16
Young for Young v. Key Pharms., Inc., 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996).....	14
Young v. Key Pharms., Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	14
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)	18

Statutes

RCW 10.73.090.....	25
RCW 11.40.080.....	38
RCW 11.96A.150.....	38
RCW 4.16.040	20, 24
RCW 4.22.050	26

Other Authorities

RAP 14.2.....	38
RAP 18.1.....	38
28 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 69 at 696 (1966)	29
